



New South Wales

District Court Amendment (Law Revision) Rule 2002

under the

District Court Act 1973

The District Court Rule Committee made the following rule of court under the *District Court Act 1973* on 4 April 2002.

J G Cowen

Secretary to the Rule Committee

Explanatory note

The object of this Rule is to amend the *District Court Rules 1973* to standardise some irregular structures in the Rules to facilitate the publication of the Rules on the internet.

2002 No 229

Clause 1 District Court Amendment (Law Revision) Rule 2002

District Court Amendment (Law Revision) Rule 2002

1 Name of Rule

This Rule is the *District Court Amendment (Law Revision) Rule 2002*.

2 Amendment of District Court Rules 1973

The *District Court Rules 1973* are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

[1] Part 39, rule 1AA

Insert before rule 1AA:

Division 1A Application of Part

[2] Part 39, rule 10

Omit “the Schedule” from rule 10 (4) wherever occurring.
Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[3] Part 39, rule 10 (6)

Omit “the Schedule” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[4] Part 39, rule 10 (6A)

Omit “the Schedule” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[5] Part 39, rule 10 (6C)

Omit “the Schedule” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[6] Part 39, rule 10 (8)

Omit “the Schedule”. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[7] Part 39, rule 10 (9)

Omit “the Schedule”. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[8] Part 39, rule 10 (10)

Omit “the Schedule” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[9] Part 39, rule 17

Omit “the Schedule” from rule 17 (2) (b). Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

2002 No 229

District Court Amendment (Law Revision) Rule 2002

Schedule 1 Amendments

[10] Part 39, rule 22

Omit “the Schedule” from rule 22 (2). Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[11] Part 39, rule 27

Omit “the Schedule to these rules” from rule 27 (8).
Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[12] Part 39, rule 28

Omit “the Schedule” from rule 28 (1) (c). Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[13] Part 39, rule 28 (5)

Omit “the Schedule” from rule 28 (5). Insert instead “Schedule 2”.

[14] Part 39A, rule 21 (1)

Re-number paragraph (a) where secondly occurring as paragraph (c).

[15] Part 39A, rule 21 (1)

Re-number paragraph (b) where secondly occurring as paragraph (d).

[16] Schedule

Omit the headings **Schedule** and **Scale of costs and allowances to witnesses** from the beginning of the Schedule at the end of the *District Court Rules 1973*.

Insert instead:

Schedule 2 Scale of costs and allowances to witnesses

BY AUTHORITY
